ETERNAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

318 Swift Avenue

South San Francisco, CA 94080
Tel(650)692-6638 Fax(650)692-6686
License # 756200 DIR # 1000004873

Project: Baywood ES Demo Stairs & Repair Sewer Pipe Proposal #:  Baywood ES Sewer Reps
San Mateo-Foster City School District - Job Phone:  (650)826-1190
1410 South Amphlett Blvd Job Super:
San Mateo, CA 94402 Prepared By: Jack Ng

Attn: Mr. Joel Cadiz

Date: 7/24/2018

Total 1-Page Including This Sheet
We propose to furnish all materials, labor, delivery, disposals, and insurance for:
PROPOSAL

At Baywood ES Courtyard, sawcut & demo approx 1/2 of exterior stairs, excavate
to expose damaged 6" sewer pipe, repair pipe with new & add a clean out.
Backfill with Class Il baserock, formwork & rebars for stairs & colored concrete
slab-on-grade. Clean Up

Total: $37,983.00
Exclusions: Any and all: Eermits,Haz Mat Abate, Off-Hour Work j
All work to be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner according to standard practice
for the sum of: $37,983.00
Cost of Options: $0.00
Total due upon completion of work: $37,983.00

1% interest per month will be charged on amounts exceeding 30 days. Any alteration or deviation from the
above sepecifications involving extra cost of materials and labor will only be executed upon a signed written
change order by an authorized agent for the owner and will become an additional charge over the original
sum of the contract. Cancellation occurring after 3 days will result in forfeiture of any deposits. All
agreements must be made in writing. 20 days owner/lender info required on all contracts involved.
Accepted By: Submitted By: Jack Ng

Tedk Ny

Jack Y. T. Ng, Project Manager




Baywooqi ES Sewer Repair @ Stairs

Temp Fencing 1 300 300

Sawcut Stairs 1.5 1800 2700
Jackhammer Stairs 3 1800 5400
Dig after Stair Demo 1.5 1800 2700
Load Up Concrete 0.25 1800 450
Disposal 2 654 1308
Pipe Material 1 1317.592 1317.592
Pipe Labor 2 1200 2400
Backfill Sand Around Pipe 2 130.8 261.6
Backfill Labor 0.25 900 225
Baserock Material 2 54.5 109
Baserock Compact Labor 0.5 900 450
Formwork & Rebar Material 1 545 545
Formwork & Rebars Labor 2.5 1800 4500
Concrete Mat'l (Shortload) 7 316.1 2212.7
Concrete Labor 2 3150 6300
Concrete Pump for Stairs 1 650 650
Power Wash & Demobilize 1 1200 1200
0

Subtotal: 33028.892

15% 4954.3338

Total: 37983.2258



